ALL SOURCES OF DRINKING WATER

are subject to potential contamination by substances that are naturally occurring or man made. These substances can be microbes, inorganic or organic chemicals and radioactive substances. Therefore, water tests are conducted annually to ensure safe drinking water for our community.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

Microbial contaminants, such as viruses, parasites and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations or wildlife.

Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can occur naturally or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining and farming.

Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from various sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff and residential uses.

Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production. They can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff and septic systems.

Radioactive contaminants, which can occur naturally or result from oil and gas production and mining activities.

While our drinking water meets the US Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing the arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL's) are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.



POSTAL CUSTOMER



800 X Avenue La Grande, Oregon 97850 Phone: 541-962-1325

Phone: 541-962-1325 Fax: 541-963-3608 www.cityoflagrande.org



PWS ID# OR4100453

Cross Connections

Cross connections that could contaminate the public drinking water system are a major concern. A cross connection is "Any actual or potential connection between the potable water line and any pipe, vessel or machine containing a non-potable fluid, such that it is possible for the non-potable fluid to enter the potable water system by backflow."

Oregon State Health Department Rule #333-061-0020, and the City of La Grande Ordinance #3051, along with the City's Cross Connection Control Program, has minimum requirements for eliminating and protecting the drinking water through backflow prevention assemblies.

Adding backflow prevention assemblies can cause

thermal expansion. Water heaters are installed with a temperature and pressure valve (T&P) that is designed to relieve excessive water temperature and/or pressure. When a backflow prevention assembly is installed, the pressurized water can no longer be released back into the water system. Therefore, the City of La Grande recommends that homeowners have the T&P valve inspected periodically. You may need to talk to a licensed plumber about methods of protection against thermal expansion.

For more information on cross connection control and backflow assembly installation, contact Douglas Harsin, Cross Connection Specialist, at (541) 962-1325 or dharsin@cityoflagrande.org.

EASY WATER CONSERVATION TIPS! HERE ARE A FEW TIPS TO HELP YOU SAVE WATER AND MONEY.

- Use the dishwasher and washing machine only with full loads.
- Use a broom to clean driveways, walks and patios.
- Install low-flow shower heads.
- Water the lawn in the morning or evening to avoid evaporation.
- and plants.

 Water trees slowly, infrequently to

Plant native or drought-resistant grass

encourage deep rooting.

Call La Grande Public Works at (541) 962-1325 for more conservation ideas.

Fight F.O.G.

Keep Fats, Oils and Grease Out of Your Drain and Prevent Clogged Pipes and Sewer Back-ups!

Pour cold fats, oils and grease into a covered, disposable container and throw it into your garbage. Never pour fats, oil or grease down sink drains or toilets.



Soak up spilled oils and grease with an

absorbent material such as paper towels or kitty litter and throw into your garbage.

Before you wash dishes, scrape food scraps, fats, oils and grease into your garbage.

Use sink strainers to catch any remaining food waste while washing dishes.



If at any time you experience sewer problems or a sewage back up, please call the City of La Grande Public Works Department. We are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. To find out more, visit us online at www.cityoflagrande.org or call us at (541) 962-1325 or the waste water treatment plant at (541) 962-1346. You can also visit our office which is located at 800 X Avenue, La Grande, Oregon 97850.

PREVENTION, REDUCTION AND ELIMINATION OF FATS, OILS AND GREASE



Sampling Results

As you can see by the table below, our system had detections of low levels of some elements, but no violations. We are proud that your drinking water meets or exceeds all Federal and State requirements. The EPA has determined that your water IS SAFE at the levels detected.

WATER QUALITY REPORT FOR 2023

INORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	Goal [MCLG]	Highest Level Allowed [MCL]	Highest Level Detected	Source of Substance	Violation
Arsenic (mg/L)	2023	0	10 ppb	5.37 ppb	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes	No
Nitrate (as Nitrogen) (mg/L)	2023	10	10 ppm	1.3 ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits	No
Holoacetic Acids (mg/L)	2023	n/a	60 ppb	None Detected	By-product of drinking water disinfection	No
Total Trihalomethanes (mg/L)	2023	n/a	80 ppb	4.8 ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection	No
Total Coliform	2023	15 per month	0	Negative	Coliforms are bacteria that occur naturally in nature and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful bacteria might be present.	No

LEAD AND COPPER (Tap water samples were collected from 30 homes in the service area)

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	Goal [MCLG]	Highest Level Allowed [MCL]	Highest Level Detected	Source of Substance	Violation
Copper (ppm)	2023	1.3	1.3 AL	0.00861 mg/l	Corrosion of household plumbing systems	No
Lead (ppb)	2023	0	15 AL	None Detected	Corrosion of household plumbing systems	No

*UNIT DESCRIPTIONS: ppm (Parts per Million), ppb (Parts per Billion), mg/L (Milligrams per Liter)

- MCLG Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- MCL Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- AL Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.
- EPA Environmental Protection Agency
- **CDC** Center for Disease Control & Prevention
- n/a not applicable

MESSAGE FROM THE EPA:

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. City of La Grande is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. The flushed water can be gathered into a pitcher or pot and used later for watering plants. If you are concerned about lead in your drinking water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead. Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate ways to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

INFORMATION ON THE INTERNET:

Drinking Water | Healthy Water https://www.cdc.gov/healthywater/drinking/

Drinking Water Contaminants | US EPA https://www.epa.gov/enviro/drinking-water-contaminants

Water Quality | NSF International http://www.nsf.org/consumer-resources/water-quality

CITY OF LA GRANDE PROVIDES Exceptional Water for You

WE ARE PLEASED TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THIS YEAR'S ANNUAL WATER QUALITY REPORT.

We want to keep you informed about our water quality and the services we have provided for you over the past year. Our goal is and always has been, to provide to you a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. The City of La Grande's water supply comes from five wells. Three of these wells are shallow alluvial wells that are supplied by the Grande Ronde aquifer and are known as Gekeler Well, Island City Well and Highway 30 Well. The other two are deep basalt wells supplied by the Ladd Creek aquifer and are known as the 2nd and H Well and the 12th Street Well.

The City will be faced with making significant improvements to its water system to comply with existing and future State and Federal water quality standards. In addition to the capital improvements that will be required, increases in the costs of operation and maintenance will also be incurred due to these standards. In order for these improvements to be accomplished, rates may need to be increased in the future through Council action. Please contact our City Recorder at (541) 962-1309 for the dates of our Council meetings if you wish to attend a City Council meeting. Council meetings are held monthly at 6:00 PM in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 1000 Adams Avenue, La Grande.

For more information about this report, or for any questions relating to your drinking water, please call La Grande Public Works at (541) 962-1325.

How is My Water Monitored and Purified?



The City of La Grande must comply with regulations set forth by the Safe Drinking Water Act and, therefore, routinely monitors for constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. As a result, drinking water is the most regulated and controlled substance you can ingest- more than any food, drug or beverage. The table inside shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1, 2023 -December 31, 2023. During this time period, we tested each of our wells for over 179 different contaminants.

The distribution system received an additional 580 tests. This table shows only those substances we found in our water. As water travels over the land or underground, it can pick up substances or contaminants such as microbes, inorganic and organic chemicals and radioactive substances.

All drinking water, including bottled drinking water, may be reasonably expected to contain at least small amounts of some constituents.

It's important to remember that the presence of these constituents does not necessarily pose a health risk.

More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.